MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 261.

Chapter 261.

Resolves providing for warming the state house by steam.

Appropriation for warming state house by steam.

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand dollars be appropriated from the treasury of the state for furnishing the labor, material and apparatus necessary to the introduction of steam for warming the state house.

Governor and council may award contract, &c.

Contract to be completed by 1st day of October. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby empowered to award the contract to the firm or person whose proposal they shall consider the most advantageous, style, quality and price being considered, and to make the necessary provision for the oversight and carrying out of any contract made by them, such contract to be completed on or before the first day of October next; and if on inspection the governor and council are satisfied that the work has been performed according to the terms of the contract, the governor shall draw his warrant upon the treasury for the payment of the same.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 262.

Resolve in favor of Perkins plantation in Franklin county.

Perkins plantation, in favor of. Resolved, That seven thousand dollars be deducted from the state valuation of Perkins plantation, and that the same be added to the valuation of the town of Carthage.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 263.

Resolve in aid of the military road.

Military road, in aid of.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, for the repair of the military road, in the south half of township number two, range three; said sum to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 25, 1871.